

STUART PLUNKETT (SBN 187971)  
Stuart.plunkett@bakerbotts.com  
BAKER BOTTS LLP  
101 California Street, Suite 3600  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: 415.291.6200  
Facsimile: 415.291.6300

YAN ZHANG (SBN 248531)  
Yan.zhang@bakerbotts.com  
BAKER BOTTS LLP  
1001 Page Mill Road, Building One, Suite 200  
Palo Alto, CA 94304  
Telephone: 650.739.7500  
Facsimile: 650.739.7600

CARL OBERDIER (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
cwo@oberdier.com  
KELLEN RESSMEYER (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
kgr@oberdier.com  
OBERDIER RESSMEYER LLP  
655 Third Avenue, 28th Floor  
New York, New York 10017  
Telephone: 212.659.5141  
Facsimile: 646.349.4925

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

CHINA FORTUNE LAND DEVELOPMENT  
and GLOBAL INDUSTRIAL INVESTMENT LTD.

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

CHINA FORTUNE LAND  
DEVELOPMENT and GLOBAL  
INDUSTRIAL INVESTMENT LTD.

Plaintiffs,

vs.

1955 CAPITAL FUND I GP LLC  
AND 1955 CAPITAL CHINA  
FUND GP LLC

Defendants.

Case No. 3:19-cv-07043 (VC)

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN FURTHER  
SUPPORT OF PETITION TO VACATE FINAL  
ARBITRATION AWARD AND OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-PETITION TO  
CONFIRM FINAL ARBITRATION AWARD  
AND FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT**

Judge: Hon. Vince Chhabria

Date: December 19, 2019

Time: 10:00 a.m.

Courtroom: 4, 17th Floor

Case No. 3:19-cv-07043 (VC)

REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PETITION TO VACATE FINAL ARBITRATION AWARD AND OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-PETITION TO CONFIRM FINAL ARBITRATION AWARD AND FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

**Table of Contents**

	<b>Page</b>
I. THE GPS FAIL TO CITE A SINGLE INSTANCE IN WHICH THE PARTIES SUBMITTED THE VALIDITY OF THE “26 NOVEMBER AGREEMENTS” TO THE ARBITRATOR FOR DECISION .....	1
II. ONLY THE FULLY-EXECUTED OPERATIVE AGREEMENTS WERE SUBMITTED FOR DECISION TO THE ARBITRATOR .....	3
III. THE GPS DO NOT DENY THAT THE FINAL AWARD CONTRADICTS BOTH PARTIES’ POSITIONS .....	6
IV. THE GPS CANNOT REFUTE THE FINAL AWARD’S VIOLATION OF THE BOUNDARIES SET BY THE PARTIES’ SUBMISSIONS MERELY BY CITING THE FINAL AWARD .....	8
V. CONCLUSION .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aspic Eng’g &amp; Constr. Co. v. ECC Centcom Constr., LLC</i> , 268 F. Supp. 3d 1053 (N.D. Cal. 2017), <i>aff’d</i> , 913 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	2, 9
<i>Garvey v. Roberts</i> , 203 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>Hotel And Restaurant Employees And Bartenders International Union, AFL-CIO v. Michelson’s Food Services, Inc.</i> , 545 F.2d 1248 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	7
<i>Leeds v. First Allied Connecticut Corp.</i> , 521 A.2d 1095 (Del. Ch. 1986) .....	7, 8
<i>Nanakuli Paving &amp; Rock Co. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 664 F.2d 772 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	7
<i>Patel v. Patel</i> , No. CIV.A.07C-07-020RRC, 2009 WL 427977 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 20, 2009) .....	8
<i>RDP Techn., Inc. v. Cambi AS</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) .....	7
<i>William Lloyd, Inc. v. Hrab</i> , No. CIV.A. 98A-07-001HLA, 1999 WL 1611315 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 7, 1999).....	7, 8
